

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
12/8/2017 2:01 PM  
No. 35199-8

---

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III**

---

CROWN RESOURCES CORPORATION,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Respondent,

and

OKANOGAN HIGHLANDS ALLIANCE,

Intervenor-Respondent.

---

**APPELLANT'S COMBINED REPLY BRIEF**

---

SCOTT W. HARDT, Colo. Bar No. 18826\*  
MICHELLE CRAIG DEVOE, Colo. Bar No. 35223\*  
Davis Graham & Stubbs LLP  
1550 Seventeenth St., Suite 500  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 892-9400; (303) 892-7374 [FAX]

MICHAEL E. RAMSDEN, WSBA No. 16501  
MICHAEL A. EALY, WSBA No. 28882  
Ramsden, Marfice, Ealy & Harris, LLP  
700 Northwest Boulevard, Post Office Box 1336  
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83816-1336  
(208) 664-5818; (208) 664-5884 [FAX]

*Attorneys for Appellant Crown Resources Corporation*

*\* Admitted pro hac vice in the Court of Appeals,  
Div. III, on May 8, 2017.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. ARGUMENT IN REPLY ..... 1

    A. Overview Of Arguments..... 1

    B. The Final Limits Are Contrary To Law, Not Supported By Substantial Evidence, And Are Arbitrary And Capricious ..... 6

        1. Ecology and OHA’s Responses Confirm that Ecology Failed to Comply with its Regulations and Guidance when Setting the Final Limits ..... 6

        2. Ecology’s Further Attempts to Side-Step its Regulations and Guidance Have No Merit..... 10

        3. Ecology Mischaracterizes the Background Calculation that it Used for the Final Limits ..... 15

    C. The Interim Limits And Compliance Schedule Are Contrary To Law, Unsupported By Substantial Evidence And Arbitrary And Capricious..... 17

        1. The Ten-Month Compliance Schedule was not Based on a Practicable Time-Frame ..... 17

        2. The Interim Limits are Unsupported by Substantial Evidence, are Arbitrary and Capricious, and are Contrary to Law ..... 22

    D. Respondents Have Not Provided Grounds For Upholding Ecology’s New Capture Zone Delineation..... 27

        1. The New Capture Zone Boundary in the Modified 2014 Permit is not Supported by

	Substantial Evidence and is Arbitrary and Capricious .....	27
2.	Ecology Acknowledges that the Modified 2014 Permit Capture Zone Boundary Excludes Permitted Facilities and Mine Workings.....	33
E.	The PCHB And Superior Court Rulings Regarding The Effective Date Of The Modified 2014 Permit Are Contrary To Law And Ecology’s New Argument Is Incorrect.....	34
II.	CONCLUSION.....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Cases**

*Aviation W. Corp. v. Wash. State Dep’t of Labor and Indus.*,  
138 Wash. 2d 413, 980 P.2d 701 (1999) ..... 25

*Communities for a Better Env’t v. State Water Res. Control Bd.*,  
132 Cal. App. 4 , 34 Cal. Rptr. 3d 396 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005) ..... 25

*Green River Cmty. Coll. Dist. No. 10 v. Higher Educ. Pers. Bd.*,  
107 Wn.2d 427, 730 P.2d 653 (1986)..... 5

*May v. Robertson*,  
153 Wn. App. 57, 218 P.3d 211 (2009)..... 6

*Overlake Fund v. Shoreline Hearings Bd.*,  
90 Wash. App. 746, 954 P.2d 304 (1998)..... 18, 32

*Skamania Cnty. v. Columbia River Gorge Comm’n.*,  
144 Wash. 2d 30, 26 P.3d 241 (2001) ..... 5

**Statutes**

33 U.S.C. § 1342..... 25, 26

33 U.S.C. § 1362..... 26

RCW 34.05.010 ..... 34, 35

RCW 34.05.322 ..... 36

RCW 34.05.422 ..... 34, 35, 36

RCW 34.05.558 ..... 25

RCW 43.21B.110..... 35

RCW 43.21B.230..... 35

RCW 43.21B.310..... 35

**Regulations**

WAC 173-200-050..... 8

WAC 173-201A-020..... 8

WAC 173-201A-510..... 20, 24, 27

WAC 173-220-130..... 8

WAC 371-08-300..... 34

WAC 371-08-315..... 35

**Other Authorities**

80 Fed. Reg. 37054 (June 29, 2015) ..... 26
